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Shri Pradyumnakumar Mansukhlal Acharya,
Sectcor No.l19,

lG'Type, 239

Gandhinagar, : Applicant
(Party-in-person)

Versus

1. The State of Gujarat,
Notice to be served
through the Chief Secretary

to the Govt, cf Gujarat,
G.A.L., Sachivalaya,
Gandhinagar,

2. The Union of India,

Notice to be served through
the Secretary, Deptt, of
Perscnnel & Training,

New Delhi. ¢ Respcndents.

(Advocates Mrs. S.D.Talati,
for Mr,R.J.0za for Res,No.l1,

Mr.E .8 .Samuel for Mr.P.M.Raval
for Res.No.2)

JUDGMENT

O.&.337/89
Datez 20.11.1991
Per: Hon'ble Mr. R.C.Bhatt ¢ Judicial Member
1 The applicant, District Development Officer,

joined as a direct recruit Deputy Collector in the

yvear 1967 is a permanent member of Gujarat Adminis-
trative Sergice Class I, On creation of Gujarat
Administrative Service Class I, he was treated as

a member of the said service, He was included in
the select list prepared in the year 1979 and wax
permitted to officiate against IAS cadre post with
effect from 25,11,1983, It is alleged by the
applicant that as per the rules,he was eligible and
entitled to be appointedto IAS on 6.,11.1986 when

14 officers out of the 33 officers included in the



select list and officiating against cadre posts

were notified for appointment to IAS, It is

alleged by him that,notwithstanding,he having
continued to officiate against the cadre post being
included in the select list valid and operative on
26.,11.1986 and further notwithstanding the State

of Gujarat having recommended his case for appointment
to IAS, the Union of India did not notify the applicant
for the same, Since all the officers appointed on
26.11,1986 were senior to him he could not have
immediate cause of adtion till his juniors were
appointed on 9,3.1987. It is alleged by the applicant
that he was again included in the select list trat

was drawn in December 1986/January, 1987 and he conti-
nued to officiate in the IAS cadre post. On 9.3.1987,
number of other officers were appointed to IAS and
many of them were junior to him. The applicant
enquired regarding his non-appointment to IAS and

he was told that the State Govt. were enquiring

into certain allegaticnagainst him and pending

the veriffcation of the allegation, the State Govt.
had recommended to the Union of India to appoint
officers from the select list to fill up all vacancies
except one which was kept wpen for the applicant.

The applicant, thereafter, represented to the Chief
Secretary to the Government of Gujarat on 6.3.1987.

On 25.,6,1987,the State of Gujarat issﬁed a memo

asking the applicant to clarify his conduct pertaining
to not effecting recovery cf salary and allowance from

one Talati who had committed misappropriation of
funds. The applicant clarified the position on the very

next day i.e. 26,6,1987 that the alleged
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misappropriation by the Talati was during the period
1968 to 1971 and that the Talati was reinstated on .
10.5.1974 while the applicant officiated as Deputy
D.D.Ce., Amreli with effect from 28,4.1975. Therefore,
the applicant could not be charged for misconduct

in that respect., The respondent No.l vide the order
dated 24.8.1987 dropped the departmental inquiry
against the applicant on taking into account his
clarification dated 26.6.1987. Thereafter, the
State of Gujarat moved the Government of India to
appoint the applicant to IAS and the Union of India
i.e. respondent No.2 vide order dated 18.1.1987

appointed the applicant to IAS,

i The respondent No.2, Union of India amended
the rules concerning fixation of seniority of the
promoted officers vide the notification cated 6.11.87
and the said prcvisiongzgiiiher amended alsc on
13.1.1988 by which the officer of the State Service

putting in service upto 12 years would get weightage

of four years towards fixation of year of allotment,

3. It is alleged by the applicant that taking
intoc consideration the amended provisions in the rules
the Government of India vide the order dated 18,3,1989
fixed the year of allotment of the applicant as 1983,
The applicant had moved the Secretary to the Govt.

of India, Ministry of Perscnnel, Public Grievance &
Pension vide his representation dated 7 '. 9.,1.1989

that but for unfortunate misunderstanding on the part

of respondent No.1,he could have been appointed

.
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to IAS as per the notification dated 9.2.1987 and

in that event he would have been given year of
allotment as 1979 which is given to one

Shri M.C.Nayak, who was just below the applicant

in the select list prepared in the year 1979, It

is alleged by the applicant that the initiation of the
departmental inquiry and the continuance of the same
till August, 1987 inspite of clarification given

by him ®n the very next day of the date of the memo
of charges and further not appointing him from
August, 1987 till beyond 6.11.87 was because of the
lapse and inaction on the part of the respondents.
According to the applicant, if he Was® appointed prior
to 6.11,1987, he would have been given the year of
allotment as 1979 on the basis of his continuous
officiation against cadre post as per the old rules,

even
It is alleged by the applicant that/there vasno

bona fide action on the part of respondent No,1 to
initiate departmental inquiry against a person who
had nothing to do with the defalcation committed

long before he officiated in the office, under which
the alleged defalcation tbok place. It is alleged
by the applicant that en account of the mistake

cn the part of the respondents: if not malafiée,and
further lapse and inaction could not result[iﬁjury

én the applicant. It is, therefore, alleged by the
applicant that he deserves to be treated to have been
appointed to IAS on 26,1.86 and he should be granted
consequential benefits on the basis of that appoint-
ment, It is alleged by him that he officiated against
cadre post with effect from 25.11.83 and H%{_ﬁinior
to Shri M.C.Nayake It is also alleged by him that

Annexure-3 .- .:> a copy of the notification of the

Govt, of India dated 9,3.1987 Shows the appointment

e b
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of one Shri V.R.Parmar who was shown immediately
senior to the applicant in the select list and

Shri M.C.Nayak who was shown ' - * immediately

junior to the applicant in the select list.

The applicant has also produced at Annexure A/8 <. a
copy of the notificatiocn of the Government of India
dated 18,11,1987 appeointing him to IAS, Annexure A/9
is a copy of the representation of the applicant dated
9.1.1989.and Annexure A/10 is a copy of the order

of the Government of Gujarat dated 18,3,.1989 fixing
the year of allotment. Annexure A/11 is a copy of the
order of the Government of Gujarat dated 5.10.1987
fixing the year of allotment of officers junior to the
applicant. Annexure A/12 is a copy of the notification
dated 6,11,1987 amending the provisions for fixing
the seniority of the promoted officers, and Annexure
A/13 is a copy of the nctification dated 18.1.1988
further amending the provisions of rules regulating

the seniority of the promot¥ed officers.

4. It is the case of the applicant that he has
been promoted and appointed to officiaixe against
senior time scale IAS cadre post from 25.11.1983

and continued to officiate against IAS cadre post
since the said date till his final appointment to IAS
on 18,11.1987. It is alleged by him that by an
abbitrary stand taken hy the respcndent No.2, the
applicant was not appointed to IAS on 26.,11.1986,

It is alleged by him that as he was eligible and

entitled to appointment to IAS on 26,11.1986, he should

be deemed to have been appointed to IAS on the said

%
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day but as no officers junior to him was appointed

to IAS on 26.,11.1986,he did not rush to this Tribunal
immediately after 26,11.1986 bwyt in March, 1987 he

was disappointed tc f£ind his name not included in

the list of officers appointed to IAS vide the
notification dated 9.3.1987. He submitted that the
Union cf India appointed him to IAS vide notification
dated 18.11.1987. It is alleged by the applicant that
on 5.10,1987, the Government of India, respondent No,2
accorded the year of allotment to all the cfficers

who were appointed to IAS vide the nctification dated
26.11,1986 and 9,3,1987. Shri M.C.Nayak whe was
immediately jundor to the applicant in the select list
was given the year of allotment as 1979 and

Shri V.R.Parmar who was senior to the applicant in the
select list was also given year of allotment as 1979,
It is alleged by the applicant that fcr the baseless
departmental inquiry, the applicant would have been
appointed to IAS on 9,2.1987 when the rule regulating
the seniority of the promoted officers was on the basis
of continuous officiation in the IAS cadre post as
compared to the juniormost direct recruit IAS officers
and officiating in the senior time scale and the
applicant would have alsq?gigoted 1979 as his year of

allotment,

e It is alleged by the apprlicant that on
6.11.1987 the respondent No.2 amendgéd the rules
concerning fixation of senicrity of the promoted
officers and further amended it vide notification
dated 18.1.1988 and as per the new provisionx
promotee officer irrespective of his continuous
officiation in the cadre post gets weightage of 4

years, if he has put in 12 years or less in the

State Serwvice and for every completed 3 years
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beyond the period of 12 years of service, the officer
gets the weightage of Qggar.subject to maximum
weightage of 5 years, All these provisions are applic-

able after 6,11,1987,

6. It is alleged by the applicant that if the
respondent had taken timely action namely having dropped
the departmental inquiry proceedings after realising
the mistake on 24,8,1987 ¢the applicant would have been
appointed to IAS prior to 6.11.1987 but the appointment
of the applicant was postponed and the same has taken
place after 6.11,1987,not on account of lapse or
inaction on his part but due to mistake, lapse and
inaction on the part of the respondents, It is

alleged by the applicant that he 3:tould not suffer

for the mistake, . lapse and inaction on the part

of the respondentsand tle appointment should relate back
to the date when the same could be notified in the
normal course i.e. 9.,3.1987 when an officers jonior to
the applicant were appointed to IAS, It is also
alleged by him/gggggte of the State Govt, moving the
Union of India to accord 1979 as year of allotment,

the Union of India have not done justice to the
applicant and they have accorded 1983 as his year of
albtment. As a result the officers who were junior

to the applicant have been treated to be senior by

4 years in IAS and they are drawing Rs,4800 towards
salary as against Rs,4100 drawn by the applicant,

It is alleged thigose officers will be granted select-
ion grade 4 years earlier to the applicant and they

, much
would be promoted to super time scale/earlier than the

applicant and all these damages and injuries were due

to the arbitrary esc@ion on the part of State of Gujarat

9..
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and for the non-application of mind on the part of
the Union of India, It is, therefore, alleged by the
applicant that he deserves to be granted year of

allotment which has been given to his juniors,

7e It is also the case of the applicant that

the Union of India has framed All India Service
(Conditions of Serwices - Residuary Matters) Rules,
1960 under which the respondent No.,2 is competent

to redress the hardship by relaxing the rules and regu-
lations wbuld cause undue hardship in any particular
case, It is alleged by the applicant that if he is
given 1983 as his year af allotment he would be

granted selection grade after 1996 and taking into
account is date of birth as being 21.9.1941 he would
retire in September, 1989 without being promoted to
the Super Time Scale, while if .he is given 1979 as the
year of allotment ,he would have a-chance to promoted
to super time scale some time in 1995/96. It is
alleged by the applicant that this is nothing but
undue hardship and in all fairness the respondents

are obliged to exercise the discretion under Rule

3 of All India Services (Conditions of Services -

Residuary Matters) Rules, 1960.

7. The applicant has, therefore, prayed that
the respondent No.l be directed to appoint the

6
applicant in IAS along with those notified cn 26.11.19§

and assign the suitable year of allotment for having
continuously officiated in the cadre post with effect

from 25,11.1983 and to grant all consequential

benefits flowing from his appointment to IAS, The

s 10 ¢
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applicant, in alternative ,prayed that the respondents
be directed to appoint the applicant in the IAS

along with those notified on 9.3.1987 and assign him
a suitable year of allotment for his having continuo-
usly officated in the cadre post withneffect from
«11,1983 and tc grant all_consequential benefits
flowing from his appointment to IAS or/and grant any
other and further reliefs which is deemed just and

proper,

8. The respondent No.l, State of Gujarat has
filed reply contending that the applicant was included
in the select list prepared in the year 1979 and he was
permitted to officiate against IAS cadre post with
effect from 25.11.1983 and he was also considered by
the Selection Committee on 16/17-12-1986 and his name
was included in the select list provisionally and
subject to clearance of the departmental inquiry
sought to be instituted against him, It is contended
that the Selection Committee met in the month of
December, 1986 and prepared select list for 29 vacanc-
ies, viz, 27 clear vacancies and 2 anticipated vacanc-
ies, and at the. time of operating the said select list
3 vacancies were kept aside for the . 1 officers

facing the Departmental Inquiry including the applicant,
It is submitted by the respondent No.l that the
officers who were junior to the applicant and included
in the select list were given appointment to IAS on
9.3.1987 but at that time the applicant had not over
come departmental inquiry and hence he was not given
the appointment. It is contended that the applicant
was served with show cause notice on 25.6.,1987 in

respect of charges of negligence and dereliction
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of duty in recovery of the amount and ambezzled by

a Talati-cum-Mantri while the applicant was working

as Deputy D.D.0O., Amreli, that the applicant submitted
his xexplnation on 26,6,1987 which was accepted by
respondent No,1 on 22,7.1987 and the inquiry was closed
against the applicant, It is contended that the
respondent No.,l requested respondent No.2 on 4.8.1987
to nominate the applicant to IAS and respondent No.2

appointed the applicant to IAS on 18,11.,1987,

9, The respondent No.,l1l has also contended that they
had forwarded proposals to Hovt. of India recommending
that the applicant be given 1979 as year of allotment,
in accordance with the Rule 3 (3) (b) of the Indian
Administrative Serwice (Regularisation of Seniority)
Rule 1954 but the respondent No.2 did not accept the
proposals of respondent No.l and gave 1983 as the year
of allotment to the applicant. It is asserted by
respondent No.,l1l th&t Mr.M.C.Nayak is immediate junior
amd Mr.V.R.Parmar is immediate senior to the applicant
in the select list prepared by the Selection Committee
Meeting held on 16th and 17th December, 1986 and both
of them have been allotted 1979 as the year of allotment
under the provisions of IAiw(Regulation of Seniority)
Rules, 1954. It isAconte;éedigééause of the change in
in alloti%ng
the policy/ year of allotment to the officers the

applicant has been given 1983 as the year of allotment,

10. The respondent No.,2, Union of India}has
filed reply contending that the Selection Committee
which met in 1979 for preparation of a list of &
suitable Gujarat gstate Civil Service Officers for
appointment to IAS by promotion ' had prepared
a list of 42 officers,as 21 substantive vacancies
were anticipated during the course of 11 months from

the date of the meeting and the name of the applicant



was included at Sr.No.36 in the list and it was
decided to appoint such select list officers who
were in position whka&m and whose names figuredupto
Sr.No,21 in the select listeThe name of the applicant
was as Sr.No,36 and hence he was not appointed to
IAS in notification dated 26.,11,1986. It is contended
that there is no relationship between the officiating
appointment to IAS cadre posts and the select list

and their
officersztppointment to IAS, It is contended that
since the name of the applicant was included in the
select list at Sr.Nod3 #¥¥ provisionally prepared
by the Selection Committee held on 16tﬁ and 17thg
December, 1986 and that was subject to clearance
of the departmental inquiry pending against him the

State Governnent did not recommend his name of IAS.
It is contended that appointment of SCS officers
was notffied on 9.,3.1987 but subsequently the State
Govt., dropped charges against the applicant and the
UPSC agreed to keep the applicant's name in the
select list and he was appointed to IAS cadre on
18,11,1987. It is asserted by respondent No.,2 that
name cf the
Mr.M.C.Nayak whose name appears below theéapplicant
in the select list of 1979 (Sr.No.l14) was appointed
to the IAS on 9.3.1987 along with other officers,
It is contended that since the seniority of an
officer in IAS is determined in accordance with the
provisiocns of the rules in force on the date c¢f his
appointment to IAS, it is felt that the seniority
of the applicant could be fixed @nly under Rule
3(3) (iii) of the IAS (Regulation of Seniority)
Rules, 1987 which came into force on 6,11.1987 and

hence the applicant was assigned 1983 strictly

in accordance with the provisions of the rules,

It is contended, therefore, there is no Question
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cf undue hardship caused to the applicant so as to
require invokation of the powers available with the
Central Government under Rule-3 of AIS (Conditions

of Service-Residuary Matters) Rules, 1960 for relax-
ation cf the rules, It is contended that therefore,
the applicant is not entitled to such a date as date
of appointment to the service on which his junior

in the select list was appointed because he had not
been excnerated dbh that date and inclusion of his name

in the select list was s$ill provisional. It is,

therefore, contended that the applicant is not entitled

for any relief and the application deserves to be

dismissed.

11, At the time of hearing,the applicant has
~—

not pressed the relief prayed v .. . by him in para

7(A) of the application but has pressed the relief
prayed in para 7(B) of the application., Therefore,

now the gnly point which requres to be decided by us

is whetﬁer the respondents should be directed to
appoint the applicant in IAS alongwith thcose notified
on 9,3.1987 and to assign him a suitable year cf
allotment fcr his having continuously officiated in the
cadre post with effect from 25.11,1983 and to grant

all consequential benefits flowing from his appointment
to IAS, It is not in dispute between the parties that
the applicant was dncluded in the select list prepared
by the Selection Committee which met in the month of
December, 1986 and it is also not in dispute that in
the said select list officers officating on IAS cadre
post of Gujarat (1,1.1987).,applicant’s name was at

Sr.No.13 and was continuously officiating in IAS cadre

from 25,1,1983 and the name of Shri M.C.Nayak was
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shown at Sr.No.14 and he was continuocusly officiating
in IAS cadre from 7.5.1984 followéd by Shri N.R.Varsani
at Sr,No.15 who was continuously officiating in IAS
cadre from 16.7.1984 and Sr.No,16 Shri A.D.Desai

who was continucusly offichting in IAS cadre from
5.5.1984 as shown in the select list Ammexure A/1
procduced by the applicant. It is aléo not in dispute
that on 9.3.1987,number§f officers were appointed to
IAS by the Notification by Govt, cf India, Ministry

of Personnel P.C. and Pension, New Delhi including

some of officers junior to the applicant. The
applicant has produced at Annexure A/3 this notific-
ation by which in exeércise of the powers conferred by
Sub-rule (1) of Rule 8 of the Indian Administrative
Service (Recruitment) Rules, 1954, read with sub-
regulation (1) of regulation 9 of the Indian Adminis-
trative Service (Appointment by promotion) Regulations,
1955, the President was pleased to appoint the officers
named therein as members of the Civil Service of
Gujarat to the Indian Administrative Service on
probation and to allocate them to the cadre of
Gujarat under Sub-rule (1) of Rule 5 of the Indian
Administrative Service (Cadre) Rules, 1954, The names
of M/s. M.C.Nayak, N.R.Varsani and A.D;Desai who are
juniors to the applicant are amcng the officers
appointed to IAS as per this notification but this
noctification admittedly did not include the name of
the applicant though he was senicr to the above three
officers, The leamed advocate for the respondents
submitted that at that time the applicant had not over
come departmental inquiry and therefore, he was not

given appointment, It is urged by the learned advocate

for the respondents that the Selection Committee in

its meeting held on 16th and 17th December, 1986

00153
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had prepared a select list of 58 SCS officers and in
January, 1987 the Government of Gujarat propcsed
appointment of 25 SCS officers to the IAS from this
select list., It is submitted cn behalf of the
respondents that since the name of the applicant was
included in the select list at Sr.No.13 provisionally
subject to clearance of departmental inquir¥y pending
against him, the State Govt, dic¢ not recommend his

name for promoticn to IAS and appointment of 25 SCS
cofficers notified on 9.3.1987. It is not in dispute
that the respormdent No.l had served ... show cause
notice/memo to the applicant on 25,€6,1987 vide Annexure
A/5 asking the applicant to clarify his conduct pertain-
ing to not effecting recovery of salary and allowance
from one Talati whc had committed mis-appropriation

of funds., Thus this was the charges of negligence

and dereliction of duty against -the applicant as per
this memo., The applicant on the very next day i.e.
26.6.1987 vide Annexure A/6 clarified the position
intimating the respondent No.l that he officiated

as Dy.D.D.0., Amreli with effect from 28,4,1975 and

the alleged mis-appropriation by the Talati was during
the period 1968 to 1971 which was the period long before
the applicant officiated as Dy.D.D.O. and the Talati

was ultimately reinstated alsc on 10.9.74 even before
the applicant officiated as Dy,D.QO., Amreli. The
respondent No,l1 wide order éated 24,8.1987 Annexure A/7
accepted the explpation of the applicant and closed

the chapter of &nquiry against him in other words dropped

the inquiry against the applicant.

12, We directg#he respondent No.l to produce the
minutes of the meeting of the Selecticn Committee

constituted under Regulaticn 3 of the Indian Administr-

ati i
1ve Service (Appointment by Promotiocn) Regulations 1955
’

: 16
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for preparation of the list of the officers suitable
for appointment to the IAS dated 16th and 17th Décember,
1986 and the respondent No.l has produced the said

file before us, Going through the minutes of this
meeting of the Selecticn Committee, it is found that

the name of the applicant is at Sr.No.13 and the

N.R.Varsani
names of M/s. M.C.Nayak/and A.D.Desai are at Sr.No.1l4

.. 15 and 16 respectively as per the select list
prepared by this Committee for the officers suitable

in all respects for promotion to the IAS., It also
shows that it was brought to the notice of the Committee
that the State Govt, had finally decided to institute
disciplinary proceedings against some officers including
the applicant and because of this reason the name of
the applicant and cothers against whom the Govt, had
€inally decided to institute disciplinary proceedings
were included in the list provisionally subject to the

clearance of the enquiries decided to be instituted

against them,

13. The applicant not finding his name in the
list of officers to IAS in the Notification Annexure
A/3 dated 9.3.1987 and finding the name of officers
junior to him also wag @hocked because according to
him in the Rormal course,he should have been notifjed
for appointment to IAS on 9,3.1987 and so he made
representation Annexure A/4 dated 6.5.1987 to the
respondent No,l stating therein that he had been
working in the cadre post fo:/;gzﬁt four years and

he had never received any communication adverse either
orally or in writing inhis ¢areer of 20 years and it

S as to
was difficult to understand/how he had not been given

Hs rightful place and requested the respocndent No.1

s 17 =
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to take up the matter for early IAS Notification.

It was only on 25,6.,1987 as observed earlier that the
respondent No,1 issued a memo to the applicant to clarify
his conduct pertaining to not effecting recovery of
salary and allcwance from one Talati-cum-Mantri while

the applicant was working as Deputy D.D.0., Amreli and

as observed above, the applicant immediately on the very
next day submitted explnaticn dated 26.6.1987 Annexure
A/6 that all the allegations pertained to the period

long before the applicant officiated as Dy.D.D.0O,, Amreli
and therefore, the applicant could not be charged for

the alleged misconduct in that respect and ultimately the
respondent No,l dropped the inquiry vide order dated
24,£,1987 vide Annexure A/7 and then the applicant was
appointed to the IAS by the President, vide Notification

dated 18,11,1987 vide Annexure A/8.

11, The grievance of the applicant is that there
was no disciplinary or departmental proceedings against
him when Selection Committee met on 16th and 17th December
1986 and there was a clear mistake'on the part cf the
respondent No.l in informing the Selection Committee
about decision of the instruction of disciplinary
proceedings against the applicant. He submittec that

the Selection Committee was canpletely mislead by wrong
information given by the respondent No.l with the result
that his name was included provisionally subject to
clearance of inquiry decided to be instftuted against him,
The learned advocate for the respondents submitted thét\fﬁ
applicant's name did not figure in the list dated

9.3.1987 as the State Govt. had not recommended his name

for prcmotion to IAS as the départmental inquiry was

pending bgfore him.
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12. So the main guestion tc be answered is whet is the
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date from which it can be said that the disciplinary

proceedings is pending against an employee? On this
point the applicant relied on the decision in State of
rladhya Predesh Vs. Banising 1990 S.C.C. page 738 in which it

is observed as under: -

"Normally, pendency for contemplated initiation of
dicgplinary proceedings against a candidate must be
considered to have absolutely no impact upon his right
to be considered. If the departmental inguiry had
reached that stage of framing the charges after a
prima facie case be made out, the normal procedure
followed as mentioned by the Tribunal was sealed
cover procedure but if the proceedings had not reached
the stage of framing of the charge after prima facie
case is establised, the consideration for the
promotion to a higher or scelection grade cannot be
: withheld merely on the ground of pendency of such ,‘
' disciplinary proceedings. Deffering the consideration
in the Selection Commuittee held on 26.11.1980 on this
ground was, therefore, unsupportable®

The other decision relied on by the applicant &s Alok
iittal and Ors. Vs, Union of I dia and Ors. (1991) 15
Administrative Tribunal Cases, New Delhi page 668 in which
it was held that if on the date of consideration by the DPC
no chargesheet was issued to the applicants though prelimi-
nary investigatiorm® revealed serious allegations and the case

o stood referred to the Central Bureau of Investigation and
on that basis D.P.C. placing its recommendation in a

sealed cover, the action was held invalid and it was

Y
\

further held , the fact that the chargesheetwas
not [

. n | -+ 1
lssuad;EUbsequ:nt date was/zel:vant. There is also
another decision cited by the applicant C.O, Arumugam

V8. The State of Tamil Nadu and Ors. 1990 SLK rage No. 288.

"\‘L /\ .Q.?a-—...
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it is held in this decision that it is necessary

to state that every civil servant has a right to

have his case considered for promotion acgording

to histurn and it is a guarantee flowing{aiz?cles

® 14 and 16 (1) of the Constitution. The consider-
ation for promotion could be postponed only on
reasonable grounds, To avoid arbitrariness, it would
be better to follow certain uniform principle.

The promotion of persons against whom charge has been
framed in the disciplinary proceedings or chargesheet
has been filed in criminal case may be deferred till

the proceedings are concluded, They must however,

be considered for promotion if they are exonerated

- or acquitted from the charges. If found suitable,

they should be given the promotion with retrospective
effect from the date on which their juniors were

promoted,

13. The most recent decision on this point

is Union of India and Ors. vs., K.V.Jankiraman and

ors J.T. 1991 (3) S.C. 527. The Hon'ble Supreme
Court had considered the question as o what is

the date from which it can be said that the
disciplinary/criminal proceedings are pending agairmst
the emploeyee. The Hon'ble Supreme Court had
considered the Govt, of India (Department. of
Personnel and Training) Office Memorandum No,22011/1/
79. Estt., (A) dated January 30, 1982 on the subject
of promotion of officers and Cffice Memorandum
No.22011/2/86.Estt. (A) dated January 12, 1988 which
was made in supersession of all the earlier instruc-
tions on the subject included the Office Memorandum

dated 30,1.1982., It was observed that there was no

difference dn the instructions contained in both the
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memoranda except that in the latest memorandum in
paragraph 4 for a six-monthly review of the pending
prbceedings against the Govt. servant where the
proceedings were still at the stage of investigation
etc. It was also observed that this difference of this
two Memoranda have no bearing on the question to be ans-
wered, The Hon'ble Supreme Court para 16 of the judg-

ment observed as unders:

"On the first question, viz. as to when for
the purposes of the s=aled cover prcedure

the diciplinary/criminal proceedings can be
said to have commenced, the Full Bench of

the Tribunal has held that it is anly when

a charge memo in a disciplinary proceedings
or a charge-sheet in a criminal prosection

is issued to the employee that it canlke

said that the departmental proceedings/crim-
inal prosectdon is initiated against the
employee. The sealed cover procedure is to
be resorted to only after the charge-eemo/
charge-sheet is issued. The pendency of prel-
iminary investigation prior to that stage will
not be sufficient to enable the authorities

to adopt the gealjed cover procedure. We are

in agreement with the Tribunal on this poiunt,
The contention advanced by the learned counsel
for the appellant-authorities that when there
are seious allegations and it takes time to coll-
ect necessary evidence to prepare and issue
charge-memo/chargesheet, it would not be in

the interest of the purity of administration to
reward the employee with . a promotion,
increment etc, does not impress us, The accept-
ance of this contention would result in injust-
ice to the employees in many cases as has been
experience so far, the preliminary investigations
take an inordinately long time and particularly
when they are initiated at the instance of the
interested perscns, they are kept pending delib-
erétely., Many times they never result in the
issue of any charge-memo/charge-sheet., If the
allegations are serious and the authorities are
keen in investigating them, ordinarily it should
not take much time to collect the relevant
evidence and finalise the charges. What is
further, if the charges are that serious, the
authorities have the power to suspend the
employee under the relevant rules,and the
suspension by iteelf permits a resort to the
sealed cover procedure®,
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This decision helpSkhe applicant because in the instant
case it is admitted fact that the show cause notice
Annexure A/5 was issued by respondent No.l to the
applicant on 25,6,1987 while the meeting of fhe
Selection Committee was held on 16th and 17th December,

1986.

14, In view of this settled legal position as
per the decision referred to above, the name of the
applicant at Sr,No,13 included in the select list

provisionally subject to clearance of inquiry decided

to be instituted against him as mentioned in the minutes

of the meeting of the Selection Committee dated 16th and
17th Becenber, 1986 has no basis because it could not
be said that on that day the disciplinary proceeding
could be said to have commenced against the applicant
and therefore denying the applicant his right to the
appointment to IAS by promotion in his turn in the
select listhas caused injustice to him which has to
be redressed, No doubt subsequently the respondent No.,1l
closed the chapter and dropped the inquiry on 22,7.1987
accepting the explanation of the applicant dated 26,6.87
to the show cause notice Annexurz A/5 dated 25,6.87 and
the applicant was subsequently appointed to the IAS
cn 18,11,1987 but as observed above, there was
respondents
absolutely no reasonable ground £OF { to postpone
consideration of promotion of applicant to the IAS post
when heé was in the select list at Sr.No.13 and when he
was suitable in all respect for promotion to the 1AS
and when Qéficer Mr.M.C.Nayak dmmediate junicr to him
in the select list was promoted to IAS vide notification

dated 9,3.1987 vide Annesgure A/3. The whole approach

of respondents in not considering the applicant fo
r
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promotion to IAS when his immediate junior was
promoted vide Annexure A/3 was bad and arbitrary
because it could not be said that the disc¢iplinary

proceeding had commenced against the applicant when

the Selection Committee met on 16th and 17th December,
1986, We, therefore, hold that the applicant instead
of being promoted on 18.11.1987 eought to have[piggoted
earlier on 9,3.1987 when his immediate junior

Mr,M.C.Nayak was promoted to IAS,

15. As the applicant succeeds on this above point,
and as he would be entitled to the same benefits which
his immediate junior officer Mr.,M.C.Nayak in the select
list gets, it is not necessary for us to go into the
question as to whether the respondents should have
exercised powers under Rule 3 of All India Service
(Condition of Service- Resudiary Maters), Rules, 1960,
and Rule 3 (iii) (b) of Indian Administrative Service
(Regulation of Seniority) Rules, 1954, It is also not
necessary for us for the same reason to deal with the
notification of Govt, of India, Ministry of Personnel,
Public Grievances and Pensiong,Department of Personnel
and Trining dated 6,11,1987 vide Annexure A/12 regarding
Indian Administrative Service (Regulation of Seniority)
Rules, 1987 and subsequent Notification dated 18.,1.1988
by which the amendment was made in the saicé rules,
The applicant invited our attention to the decision
in P.Mahendran v. State of Karnataka AIR 1990 3,C.p.405
to show that as per this decision of the Hon'ble
Supreme Court the rules which are prospective in nature
cannct be take away or impair the right of candidate.
As we have held that the applicant ought to have been
promoted in IAS on 9.3.1987 when riis immediate junior

was promoted, it is not necessary for us to probe into

question as to whether amended rules would not i
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" applicable andcld rules would be applicable to the
applicant regarding his year of allotment. The other
decision on the same point in V.P.Sinha vs. State of
Gujarat and Ors, decided by Ahmedabad Bench of C.A.T,
on 2,2,1990 also need not be considered. 1In the
conspectus of the facts and circumstances, this

application is disposed of with the following order

and direction:

The respondents are directed to take all
steps from due date with regard to the
applicant in respect ©f his appointment

by promotion to IAS w,e.f. 9.3.1987 when
Mr.M.C.Nayak, Officer next to him i.e.
immediate junior to him in the select listcame
to be appointed to IAS, We, therefore,
direct the respondents to issue required
orcders accordingly including orders of
consequential benefits of year of allotment
and arrears of salary to the applicant
within a period of four months from the
receipt of this order by the respondents.
Having regard to the facts of this case,

we pass no order as to c¢sts,

T2 i j L__j)

(R.C.Bhatt) (P.S.Habeeb Mohammed)
Member (J) Member (A)
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